TO THE GOVERNING BOARD FROM THE SUPERINTENDENT

CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL ASSIGNMENT ORDER CE 16-04

September 6, 2016

EFFECTIVE DATE

|ADDITIONAL ASSIGNMENT

GHATTAS, Sally

Preschool Substitute Teacher
District Wide

8/3/16
(Correction to title on PAO 16-02)

DECLINATION OF EMPLOYMENT

HERNANDEZ, Kimberly

Substitute Teacher
District Wide

8/3/16

| EXTRA PAY ASSIGNMENT

Advisors:

Helen Hunt Jackson
CHREST, Jason
HEIN, Jean
JAIMEZ, Tamara

Idyllwild School
CURCIE, Marcie
HOLMES, Dwight
INGBRETSEN, Kirsten
MCKAY, Darren

Rancho Viejo Middle School
CALDERHEAD, Christine
JONES, Carole Lee

Tahquitz High School
CHATFIELD, Allison
JONES, Carole Lee

Athletics:

Cottonwood School
WHITMORE, Scott
WHITMORE, Scott
WHITMORE, Scott
WHITMORE, Scott
WHITMORE, Scott
WHITMORE, Scott

Student Activities Director
Yearbook
Academic Coach

Yearbook [50% Assignment]
Band

Yearbook [50% Assignment]
Athletic Director

Student Council/Activities
Student Council/Activities [Delete Assignmer

Flag & Banner
Student Activities Director

Fall Season Volleyball

Winter Season - Soccer
Winter Season - Flag Football
Winter Season - Basketball
Spring Season - Softball
Spring Season - Track & Field

8/3/16-5/31/17
8/3/16-5/31/17
8/3/16-5/31/17

8/3/16-5/31/17
8/3/16-5/31/17
8/3/16-5/31/17
8/3/16-5/31/17

8/3/16-5/31/17
8/3/16-5/31/17

2016-17 School Year
8/3/16-5/31/17

2016-17 School Year
2016-17 School Year
2016-17 School Year
2016-17 School Year
2016-17 School Year
2016-17 School Year



Certificated Personnel Assignment Order 16-04

September 6, 2016

[EXTRA PAY ASSIGNMENT (Cont.)

Athletics (Cont.):

Dartmouth Middle School
GRAHAM, Larry
JOHNSON, Kevin
MARSHALL, Tracy
SIEBOLD, Thomas

Diamond Valley Middle School

REESE, Rochelle

Hamilton High School
GWYN, Wesley

Hemet High School
BERKOWSKY, Ryan
MALONEY, Robert

Tahquitz High School
FISCHER, Harvey
FISCHER, Harvey
McGUIRE, Michael
MOROVICK, Tim

West Valley High School:

BLODGETT, Chelsea
JOHNSON, Shereen
LONG, Trent

Department Chairs:

Health Services
Karl, Kristin

Idyllwild School
COMPANIOTT, George
TILLEY, Christy

Rancho Viejo Middle School

ERICSON, Christina
SOTO, Wendy

Tahquitz High School
AYOTTE, Patricia
WOLF, Charles

Fall Season - Girls Volleyball
Fall Season - Cross Country
Fall Season - Girls Volleyball
Fall Season - Cross Country

Fall Season - Girls Volleyball

Winter Season - Boys Basketball

Spring Season - Boys LaCrosse
Spring Season - Boys LaCrosse

Fall Season - Girls Golf
Spring Season - Boys Golf
Fall Season - Football
Spring Season - Softball

Fall Season - Cross Country
Winter Season - Girls Basketball
Spring Season - Boys Golf

District Nurse

Social Studies
Language Arts

Special Education [Delete Assignment]
Special Education [Correction to Dates]

Social Studies
Social Studies
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2016-17 School Year
2016-17 School Year
2016-17 School Year
2016-17 School Year

2016-17 School Year

2016-17 School Year

2016-17 School Year
2016-17 School Year

2016-17 School Year
2016-17 School Year
2016-17 School Year
2016-17 School Year

2016-17 School Year
2016-17 School Year
2016-17 School Year

8/3/16-5/31/17

8/3/16-5/31/17
8/3/16-5/31/17

8/3/16-12/16/16
8/3/16-5/31/17

1/3/17-5/31/17
8/3/16-12/16/16



Certificated Personnel Assignment Order 16-04

September 6, 2016

[EXTRA PAY ASSIGNMENT (Cont.)

6th Period Assignments:

Acacia Middle School
HILOVSKY, Robert
GRUWELL, Thomas
PATTERSON, Terri
SMITH, Dana

Dartmouth Middle School
KENNY, Amy

Diamond Valley Middle School
LARSON, Chad

TRETTER, Joseph

WIESEN, James

Educational Services
WIESEN, James

Hamilton High School
SZOT, Wendy

Idyliwild School
INGBRETSEN, Kirsten
MCKAY, Darren

Rancho Viejo Middle School
BROWN, Christina
CALDERHEAD, Christine
CROSKEY, Pamela

EL SAYAD, Ahmed
KEMMERER, Cristopher
MARSHALL, Israel
MUHAREB, Samia
NEWMAN, Jared
STRATTON, Maria
SULLIVAN, Kelly

Tahquitz High School
ABEYTA, Michael
AYOTTE, Patricia
CORCORAN, Lee
DIAZ, Isabel
DUDLEY, Meagan
DUGGINS, Kelly
FISCHER, Harvey

Math [correction to dates]
Science

Math

Math

Physical Education

Physical Education
Physical Education
Physical Education [correction to dates]

District Middle School Athletic Director

English

English 3D
Elementary Physical Education

English Language
English 3D

Social Studies
Social Studies
Math

English Language
Social Studies
Physical Education
English Language
Physical Education

Spanish

Social Studies
Fine Arts

Spanish

Math

BARR Coordinator
Fine Arts
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8/3/16-8/19/16
8/3/16-12/16/16
8/3/16-12/16/16
8/3/16-12/16/16

8/9/16-12/16/16

8/19/16-8/30/16
8/15/16-12/16/16
8/3/16-8/12/16

8/3/16-5/31/17

8/3/16-12/16/16

8/3/16-12/16/16
8/3/16-12/16/16

8/3/16-12/16/16
8/3/16-12/16/16
8/3/16-12/16/16
8/3/16-12/16/16
8/3/16-12/16/16
8/3/16-12/16/16
8/3/16-12/16/16
8/3/16-12/16/16
8/3/16-12/16/16
8/3/16-12/16/16

8/3/16-12/16/16
8/3/16-12/16/16
8/3/16-12/16/16
8/3/16-12/16/16
8/3/16-12/16/16
8/3/16-12/16/16
8/3/16-12/16/16



Certificated Personnel Assignment Order 16-04

September 6, 2016

[EXTRA PAY ASSIGNMENT (Cont.)

6th Period Assignments (Cont.):

FRIESTAD, Greg
HALL, Brett
JONES, Carole Lee
PIETSCH, Jeremy
PORTER, Tina
RUTKOFF, Jared
SCRIPPS, Jena

Physical Education
Science

Work Experience
Music

English

AVID

Physical Education
Project Lead the Way

8/3/16-12/16/16
8/3/16-12/16/16
8/3/16-12/16/16
8/3/16-12/16/16
8/3/16-12/16/16
8/3/16-12/16/16
8/3/16-12/16/16
8/3/16-12/16/16

SUGITA, Jill

|INVOLUNTARY TRANSFER

INNERBICHLER, Amy From:
To:

Elementary Teacher
McSweeny Elementary
Jacob Wiens Elementary

8/29/16

NEW HIRE (AB 1432 COMPLIANT)

AHRENS, Sarah

BERRY, Troy

DOWNING, Katie

ESTRADA, Megan

GAITAN, Stephanie

HOLT, Brittani

KRUSE, Gerald

LARSEN, Jaime

LOWERY, Bethany

Substitute Teacher
District Wide

Substitute Teacher
District Wide

Substitute Teacher
District Wide

40% Speech Language Pathologist
District Based

Preschool Substitute Teacher
District Wide

Substitute Teacher
District Wide

Secondary Teacher
ASPIRE Community Day School

Reading Intervention Specialist
Jacob Wiens Elementary

Elementary Counselor
District Based
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9/7/16

5/30/16-8/2/16

[correction to dates]

9/7/16

8/25/16

8/22/16

Correction (title) to board PAO 16-01

9/7/16

8/22/16

8/18/16

8/22/16



Certificated Personnel Assignment Order 16-04

September 6, 2016

[NEW HIRE (AB 1432 COMPLIANT) (cont.)

ORTEGA, Daniel

PRADETTO, Jessica

THOMPSON, Chris

WAYMENT, Claire

Secondary Teacher
West Valley High School

Middle School Teacher
Acacia Middle School

Substitute Teacher
District Wide

Substitute Teacher
District Wide

9/6/16

8/30/16

8/17/16

(Correction to date- no date listed on 8/16/16 PAO)

9/7/16

[PROMOTION

ARTHOFER, Susan From: 60% Secondary Teacher 8/3/16
To: 100% Secondary Teacher
Tahquitz High School
CECALA, Odalmy From: Instructional Aide, Severely Handicapped 8/30/16
To:  Special Education Teacher
Valle Vista Elementary
HOYE, Juliana From: Substitute Teacher 8/30/16
District Wide
To:  Secondary Teacher
Helen Hunt Jackson
|REHIRE

SAVON, Ruthie Elementary Music Teacher 8/18/16
District Based

MEJIA, Sarah Substitute Teacher 8/20/16
District Wide

|[RESIGNATION

ANDERSON, Tina

AMUNDSON, Rachelle

FLEMING, Bonnie

Substitute Teacher
District Wide

Substitute Teacher
District Wide

Substitute Teacher
District Wide
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8/30/16

8/19/16

8/31/16



Certificated Personnel Assignment Order 16-04
September 6, 2016

|[RESIGNATION

HENRY, Jeremy Secondary Teacher 9/2/16
West Valley High School

HOWARD, Natalie Secondary Teacher 8/29/16
Helen Hunt Jackson

JONES, Anne Substitute Teacher 8/3/16
District Wide

LAMONT, Mary Substitute Teacher 8/30/16
District Wide

MEJIA, Sarah Secondary Teacher 8/19/16
ASPIRE Community Day School

SNYDER, Chester Substitute Teacher 8/17/16

District Wide (Correction to name on PAO 16-03)

|CREDENTIAL AUTHORIZATION

Per Education Code 44265, an employee who is not fully credentialed in California may be granted a
waiver. Board Authorization is requested for the following Special Education Teacher to be employed on a
Variable Term Waiver while enrolled in a Professional Preparation Program for an Education Specialist
Moderate to Severe Credential for the 2016-2017 School Year.

CECALA, Odalmy Valle Vista Elementary School

Per Education Code 44265.3, an employee who is not fully credentialed in California may be granted a
waiver. Board Authorization is requested for the following Speech Therapist to be employed on a Variable
Term Waiver while enrolled in a Professional Preparation Program for a Speech-Language Pathology
Services Credential for the 2016-2017 School Year.

ESTRADA, Megan Cawston Elementary

Per Education Code 44256(b), which authorizes the holder of an elementary type of credential to teach
any subject in departmentalized classes to a given class or group of students below grade 9 provided that
the teacher has completed at least 12 semester units, or 6 semester of upper division or graduate units, of
coursework at an accredited institution in each subject to be taught. Board approval and teacher consent
are required. The following employees have met the requirements of Education Code 44256(b) and thus
require Board approval for the 2016-17 School Year.

TAYLOR, Carole Mathematics Rancho Viejo Middle School
The requirements of Title V, California Administrative Code, Sections 5593 and 5594 have been met with
respect to any coaching assignments listed in this personnel assignment order

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approval of Proposed Certificated Personnel Assignment Order Number CE-16-04
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