TO THE GOVERNING BOARD FROM THE SUPERINTENDENT

CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL ASSIGNMENT ORDER CE 16-04 September 6, 2016

EFFECTIVE DATE

ADDITIONAL ASSIGNMENT		
GHATTAS, Sally	Preschool Substitute Teacher	8/3/16
	District Wide	(Correction to title on PAO 16-02)
DECLINATION OF EMPLOYME	:NI	
HERNANDEZ, Kimberly	Substitute Teacher	8/3/16
	District Wide	
EXTRA PAY ASSIGNMENT		
Advisors:		
Helen Hunt Jackson		
CHREST, Jason	Student Activities Director	8/3/16-5/31/17
HEIN, Jean	Yearbook	8/3/16-5/31/17
JAIMEZ, Tamara	Academic Coach	8/3/16-5/31/17
Idyllwild School CURCIE, Marcie	Yearbook [50% Assignment]	8/3/16-5/31/17
HOLMES, Dwight	Band	8/3/16-5/31/17
INGBRETSEN, Kirsten	Yearbook [50% Assignment]	8/3/16-5/31/17
MCKAY, Darren	Athletic Director	8/3/16-5/31/17
Rancho Viejo Middle School		
CALDERHEAD, Christine	Student Council/Activities	8/3/16-5/31/17
JONES, Carole Lee	Student Council/Activities [Delete Assignmen	8/3/16-5/31/17
Tahquitz High School		
CHATFIELD, Allison	Flag & Banner	2016-17 School Year
JONES, Carole Lee	Student Activities Director	8/3/16-5/31/17
Athletics:		
Cottonwood School		
WHITMORE, Scott	Fall Season Volleyball	2016-17 School Year
WHITMORE, Scott	Winter Season - Soccer	2016-17 School Year
WHITMORE, Scott	Winter Season - Flag Football	2016-17 School Year
WHITMORE, Scott	Winter Season - Basketball	2016-17 School Year
WHITMORE, Scott	Spring Season - Softball	2016-17 School Year
WHITMORE, Scott	Spring Season - Track & Field	2016-17 School Year

EXTRA PAY ASSIGNMENT (Cont.)

Athletics (Cont.):

Dartmouth Middle School GRAHAM, Larry JOHNSON, Kevin MARSHALL, Tracy SIEBOLD, Thomas	Fall Season - Girls Volleyball Fall Season - Cross Country Fall Season - Girls Volleyball Fall Season - Cross Country	2016-17 School Year 2016-17 School Year 2016-17 School Year 2016-17 School Year
<i>Diamond Valley Middle School</i> REESE, Rochelle	Fall Season - Girls Volleyball	2016-17 School Year
Hamilton High School GWYN, Wesley	Winter Season - Boys Basketball	2016-17 School Year
<i>Hemet High School</i> BERKOWSKY, Ryan MALONEY, Robert	Spring Season - Boys LaCrosse Spring Season - Boys LaCrosse	2016-17 School Year 2016-17 School Year
<i>Tahquitz High School</i> FISCHER, Harvey FISCHER, Harvey McGUIRE, Michael MOROVICK, Tim	Fall Season - Girls Golf Spring Season - Boys Golf Fall Season - Football Spring Season - Softball	2016-17 School Year 2016-17 School Year 2016-17 School Year 2016-17 School Year
<i>West Valley High School:</i> BLODGETT, Chelsea JOHNSON, Shereen LONG, Trent	Fall Season - Cross Country Winter Season - Girls Basketball Spring Season - Boys Golf	2016-17 School Year 2016-17 School Year 2016-17 School Year
Department Chairs:		
<i>Health Services</i> Karl, Kristin	District Nurse	8/3/16-5/31/17
<i>Idyllwild School</i> COMPANIOTT, George TILLEY, Christy	Social Studies Language Arts	8/3/16-5/31/17 8/3/16-5/31/17
<i>Rancho Viejo Middle School</i> ERICSON, Christina SOTO, Wendy	Special Education [Delete Assignment] Special Education [Correction to Dates]	8/3/16-12/16/16 8/3/16-5/31/17
<i>Tahquitz High School</i> AYOTTE, Patricia WOLF, Charles	Social Studies Social Studies	1/3/17-5/31/17 8/3/16-12/16/16

EXTRA PAY ASSIGNMENT (Cont.)

6th Period Assignments:

<i>Acacia Middle School</i> HILOVSKY, Robert GRUWELL, Thomas PATTERSON, Terri SMITH, Dana	Math [correction to dates] Science Math Math	8/3/16-8/19/16 8/3/16-12/16/16 8/3/16-12/16/16 8/3/16-12/16/16
<i>Dartmouth Middle School</i> KENNY, Amy	Physical Education	8/9/16-12/16/16
<i>Diamond Valley Middle School</i> LARSON, Chad TRETTER, Joseph WIESEN, James	Physical Education Physical Education Physical Education [correction to dates]	8/19/16-8/30/16 8/15/16-12/16/16 8/3/16-8/12/16
<i>Educational Services</i> WIESEN, James	District Middle School Athletic Director	8/3/16-5/31/17
<i>Hamilton High School</i> SZOT, Wendy	English	8/3/16-12/16/16
<i>Idyllwild School</i> INGBRETSEN, Kirsten MCKAY, Darren	English 3D Elementary Physical Education	8/3/16-12/16/16 8/3/16-12/16/16
Rancho Viejo Middle School BROWN, Christina CALDERHEAD, Christine CROSKEY, Pamela EL SAYAD, Ahmed KEMMERER, Cristopher MARSHALL, Israel MUHAREB, Samia NEWMAN, Jared STRATTON, Maria SULLIVAN, Kelly	English Language English 3D Social Studies Social Studies Math English Language Social Studies Physical Education English Language Physical Education	8/3/16-12/16/16 8/3/16-12/16/16 8/3/16-12/16/16 8/3/16-12/16/16 8/3/16-12/16/16 8/3/16-12/16/16 8/3/16-12/16/16 8/3/16-12/16/16
Tahquitz High School ABEYTA, Michael AYOTTE, Patricia CORCORAN, Lee DIAZ, Isabel DUDLEY, Meagan DUGGINS, Kelly FISCHER, Harvey	Spanish Social Studies Fine Arts Spanish Math BARR Coordinator Fine Arts	8/3/16-12/16/16 8/3/16-12/16/16 8/3/16-12/16/16 8/3/16-12/16/16 8/3/16-12/16/16 8/3/16-12/16/16

EXTRA PAY ASSIGNMENT (Cont.)

6th Period Assignments (Cont.):

FRIESTAD, Greg	Physical Education	8/3/16-12/16/16
HALL, Brett	Science	8/3/16-12/16/16
JONES, Carole Lee	Work Experience	8/3/16-12/16/16
PIETSCH, Jeremy	Music	8/3/16-12/16/16
PORTER, Tina	English	8/3/16-12/16/16
RUTKOFF, Jared	AVID	8/3/16-12/16/16
SCRIPPS, Jena	Physical Education	8/3/16-12/16/16
SUGITA, Jill	Project Lead the Way	8/3/16-12/16/16

INVOLUNTARY TRANSFER

INNERBICHLER, Amy	From	: Elementary Teacher	8/29/16
		McSweeny Elementary	
	To:	Jacob Wiens Elementary	

NEW HIRE (AB 1432 COMPLIANT)

AHRENS, Sarah	Substitute Teacher District Wide	9/7/16
BERRY, Troy	Substitute Teacher District Wide	5/30/16-8/2/16 [correction to dates]
DOWNING, Katie	Substitute Teacher District Wide	9/7/16
ESTRADA, Megan	40% Speech Language Pathologist District Based	8/25/16
GAITAN, Stephanie	Preschool Substitute Teacher District Wide	8/22/16 Correction (title) to board PAO 16-01
HOLT, Brittani	Substitute Teacher District Wide	9/7/16
KRUSE, Gerald	Secondary Teacher ASPIRE Community Day School	8/22/16
LARSEN, Jaime	Reading Intervention Specialist Jacob Wiens Elementary	8/18/16
LOWERY, Bethany	Elementary Counselor District Based	8/22/16

NEW HIRE (AB 1432 CO	MPLIAN	T) (cont.)	
ORTEGA, Daniel		Secondary Teacher West Valley High School	9/6/16
PRADETTO, Jessica		Middle School Teacher Acacia Middle School	8/30/16
THOMPSON, Chris		Substitute Teacher District Wide	8/17/16 (Correction to date- no date listed on 8/16/16 PAO)
WAYMENT, Claire		Substitute Teacher District Wide	9/7/16
PROMOTION			
ARTHOFER, Susan	From: To:	60% Secondary Teacher 100% Secondary Teacher Tahquitz High School	8/3/16
CECALA, Odalmy	From: To:	Instructional Aide, Severely Handicapped Special Education Teacher Valle Vista Elementary	8/30/16
HOYE, Juliana	From: To:	Substitute Teacher District Wide Secondary Teacher Helen Hunt Jackson	8/30/16
REHIRE			
SAVON, Ruthie		Elementary Music Teacher District Based	8/18/16
MEJIA, Sarah		Substitute Teacher District Wide	8/20/16
RESIGNATION			
ANDERSON, Tina		Substitute Teacher District Wide	8/30/16
AMUNDSON, Rachelle		Substitute Teacher District Wide	8/19/16
FLEMING, Bonnie		Substitute Teacher	8/31/16

District Wide

RESIGNATION

HENRY, Jeremy	Secondary Teacher West Valley High School	9/2/16
HOWARD, Natalie	Secondary Teacher Helen Hunt Jackson	8/29/16
JONES, Anne	Substitute Teacher District Wide	8/3/16
LAMONT, Mary	Substitute Teacher District Wide	8/30/16
MEJIA, Sarah	Secondary Teacher ASPIRE Community Day School	8/19/16
SNYDER, Chester	Substitute Teacher District Wide	8/17/16 (Correction to name on PAO 16-03)

CREDENTIAL AUTHORIZATION

Per Education Code 44265, an employee who is not fully credentialed in California may be granted a waiver. Board Authorization is requested for the following Special Education Teacher to be employed on a Variable Term Waiver while enrolled in a Professional Preparation Program for an Education Specialist Moderate to Severe Credential for the 2016-2017 School Year.

CECALA, Odalmy Valle Vista Elementary School

Per Education Code 44265.3, an employee who is not fully credentialed in California may be granted a waiver. Board Authorization is requested for the following Speech Therapist to be employed on a Variable Term Waiver while enrolled in a Professional Preparation Program for a Speech-Language Pathology Services Credential for the 2016-2017 School Year.

ESTRADA, Megan

Cawston Elementary

Per Education Code 44256(b), which authorizes the holder of an elementary type of credential to teach any subject in departmentalized classes to a given class or group of students below grade 9 provided that the teacher has completed at least 12 semester units, or 6 semester of upper division or graduate units, of coursework at an accredited institution in each subject to be taught. Board approval and teacher consent are required. The following employees have met the requirements of Education Code 44256(b) and thus require Board approval for the 2016-17 School Year.

TAYLOR, Carole

Mathematics

Rancho Viejo Middle School

The requirements of Title V, California Administrative Code, Sections 5593 and 5594 have been met with respect to any coaching assignments listed in this personnel assignment order

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of Proposed Certificated Personnel Assignment Order Number CE-16-04